
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 5 April 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun   
  
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Marc Francis 
 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Helal Uddin, Kosru Uddin, Shiria 
Khatun and Marc Francis) 
Councillor Anwar Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Helal Uddin, Kosru Uddin, Shiria 
Khatun and Marc Francis) 
Councillor Ann Jackson, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Helal Uddin, Kosru Uddin, Shiria 
Khatun and Marc Francis) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 



 
 
 
 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 5 April 2012 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 8th March 2012. 
 

3 - 10  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Tuesday 3rd April 2012.  
 
 

11 - 12  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

Nil Items   
 

  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

Nil Items  
 

13 - 16  

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

17 - 18  

8 .1 Land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, Newport 
Avenue, London, E14 (PA/11/01426)   

 

19 - 88 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town  

8 .2 Appeals Report   
 

89 - 94  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\0\AI00034064\$e2of2yao.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest th
[...]
termination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\0\AI00034064\$e2of2yao.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Shay Bugler – (Strategic Applications Planner, Development and 

Renewal) 
Beth Eite – (Planning Officer Development and Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Planning Officer Development and Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Craig Aston for 
whom Councillor Peter Golds was deputising, Councillor Helal Uddin for 
whom Councillor Ann Jackson was deputising and Councillor Md Maium 
Miah. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

 
Ann Jackson  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Peter Golds 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc Francis  
 
 
 
 

 
7.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.1  
 
8.1  
 
 
 

 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 

 
Lived in the Ward 
concerned.  
 
 
 
 
 
Customer of 
Bancroft Local 
History and 
Archives Library  
 
 
 
Ward Member  
 
Customer of 
Bancroft Local 
History and 
Archives Library  
 
 

 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
February 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 64 Tredegar Road, E3 2EP (PA/10/2340)  
 
Update Report Tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell, (Strategic Applications Team Leader) introduced the application 
regarding 64 Tredegar Road, E3 2EP (PA/10/2340) 
 
Shay Bugler (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report assisted by a 
power point presentation. He explained the site and surrounds and details of 
the scheme. He explained the housing plans including the split between the 
affordable and private units that complied with policy. It was considered that 
the loss of the employment floor space was acceptable given the general 
decline of light industrial floor space in London and its unsuitability for such 
uses as detailed in the report. The site had good transport links. Mr Bugler 
also explained the sunlight/day light assessment, the density, height and 
scale of the scheme, the parking plans and the S.106 agreement. Overall the 
scheme made the best use of the site with no major impacts. It complied with 
policy and was recommended for approval. 
 
In response, Members raised a number of comments and questions around 
the following issues:  
 

• The target to secure 20% local employment in the non financial 
contributions. Assurances were sought that this could be enforced and 
monitored.  Members also discussed the plans to advertise such 
positions for a limited period. The Committee requested  a policy note 
on this requirement (regarding time limits on advertising local 
employment).    

• Clarification of the parking arrangements.  

• The measures to mitigate the loss of the employment site.  

• The impact 
[...]

that samples of materials be submitted for approval.  

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 08/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED  

 
That the application (PA/11/2213) for works at Bancroft Local History and 
Archives Library, 277 Bancroft Road, London, E1 4DQ  be referred to the 
Government Office for London with the recommendation that the Council 
would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions as set 
out in the report. 
 

8.2 Appeals Report  
 
Jerry Bell, (Strategic Applications Team Leader) introduced the report which 
provided details of appeals, decisions and new appeals lodged against the 
Authority’s Planning decisions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That that details and outcomes of the appeals as set out in the report be 
noted.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the 

agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application will be sent a 
letter that notifies them that the application will be considered by Committee. The letter will explain 
the provisions regarding public speaking. The letter will be posted by 1st class post at least five clear 
working days prior to the meeting. 

6.2 When a planning application is reported to Committee for determination the provision for the 
applicant/supporters of the application and objectors to address the Committee on any planning 
issues raised by the application, will be in accordance with the public speaking procedure adopted by 
the relevant Committee from time to time. 

6.3 All requests from members of the public to address a Committee in support of, or objection to, a 
particu
[...]
11) 
o Impact Statement (Dated May 2011) 
o Impact Statement Summary 
o Updated Energy Strategy (Dated 19th September 2011)  
o Sustainability – Electric Loads (Dated 29th September 2011)  
o Response to LBTH Housing comments (Dated 19th September 

2011)  
 Applicant: Cube Developments 
 Owner: Cube Developments 
 Historic Building: N/A 
 Conservation Area: N/A 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 Considering Members’ resolution at the Development Committee meeting of the 14th of 

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 19



December 2011, officers have reviewed the application and taken into account all relevant 
policies and considerations in assessing the proposed scheme for the erection of a 12 storey 
residential building (measuring 42.6m AOD in height), including basement storage/plant 
area, to provide 23 residential dwellings and associated works, comprising access, 
landscaping, car parking and other works. In summary: 
 
The proposal constitutes over-development of the site by virtue of impacts associated with 
excessive density, these being loss of daylight and sunlight as well as increased 
overshadowing for existing residents and poor levels of public transport accessibility. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies 3.4 and 3.5 of the London Plan (2011), SP10 of the 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2010), saved policy DEV2 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998), and policy DM3 of Managing Development DPD (proposed 
submission version 2012). 
 
The proposal provides an unacceptable amount of affordable housing. As such, the proposal 
does not accord with policies 3.8 and 3.12 of the London Plan (2011), saved policy HSG7 of 
the Council’s Unitary Development Plan (1998), policies HSG2 and HSG3 of the Council’s 
Interim Planning Guidance (2007) and policy SP02 of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (2010) which seek to ensure that new developments offer a range of housing 
choices. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to ratify officers views on the revisions for the reason set out in 

Section 2 of this report. 
  
3.2 If LTGDC are minded to approve the application, it is recommended that officers seek to 

secure an affordable rent level of £242 for the 4 bed affordable rent unit, as well as a number 
of conditions relating to: 

  
 Conditions 
  
3.3 1) 3 year time limit 

2) Development to be built in accordance with approved plans 
3) Plant noise levels to be 10dB below background levels at residential properties 
4) Submission and approval of Construction Management Plan 
5) Cycle storage to be installed prior to occupation and retained for the lifetime of 

development 
6) Submission and approval of landscaping details and management plan 
7) Development built and retained in accordance with lifetime homes standards 
8) Submission and approval of Secured by Design details 
9) Waste storage to be installed prior to occupation and retained for the lifetime of 

development  
10) Submission and approval of Black Redstart survey and incorporation of appropriate 

habitat measures 
11) Submission and approval of rainwater harvesting tank and system, requiring installation 

prior to occupation and retention for the lifetime of the development 
12) Low flow water devices to be installed and retained for the lifetime of development 
13) Oil/petrol filters to be installed in drainage off vehicle parking areas 
14) Submission and approval of CHP air pollution abatement technology, requiring insulation 

prior to operation and retention for the lifetime of the development 
15) Submission and approval of site waste management plan 
16) Submission and approval of details of land contamination, including if relevant details for 

remediation and verification 
17) The disabled parking space shall be marked out as approved drawings and retained for 

the exclusive use of blue badge holders 
18) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
[...]
ntial units. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies 3.4 and 3.5 of the London Plan (2011), SP10 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (2010), saved policy DEV2 of the Unitary Development Plan 
(1998), and policy DEV1 the Interim Planning Guidance (2007). 
 
2. The proposal provides an unacceptable amount of affordable housing and mix of units. 
As such, the proposal does not accord with policies 3.8 and 3.12 of the London Plan (2011), 
saved policy HSG7 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan (1998), policies HSG2 and 
HSG3 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007) and policy SP02 of the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (2010) which seek to ensure that new developments 
offer a range of housing choices. 
 
The formal response also recommended that further information be submitted with relation to 
sunlight, overshadowing, landscaping, energy, water use, air quality, waste, noise and 
vibration; and that further consultation is carried out, in line with Members comments. 
 

4.8 On the 9th of February 2012, the application was heard by the LTGDC Planning Committee. 
Officers recommended the application for Approval, however Members of the board resolved 
to DEFER the planning application to allow for officers to consider possible reasons for 
refusal, and prepare a further report on this basis. Minutes of this meeting are attached as 

Page 21



Appendix E. 
  
4.9 Following the committee meeting of the 9th of February 2012, the applicants have revised the 

application, and provided further information to be reconsidered by the LTGDC. Accordingly, 
these amendments and additional information have been considered by officers against the 
LBTH Members previous resolution to object to the planning application. 

 
 
4.10 

 
Revisions 
The proposal has been amended by reducing the number of units from 26 to 23, where 9 x 1 
bedroom units have been replaced with 6 x 2 bedroom units within the private tenure. 
Additional information 
[...]
DNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2011 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 

E14 2BG 
 

Members Present: 
 
  
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Abdul Asad  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury  
 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell  (Strategic Applications Manager Development and 

Renewal) 
Jen Pepper  (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Pete Smith  (Development Control Manager, Development and 

Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton  (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Benson Olaseni  (Deputy Team Leader, Development and Renewal) 
Mandip Dhillon  (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley  (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

   
 
 

 
Please note that the order of business was varied by resolution of the Committee, however for 
ease of reference the decisions taken are set out below in the order detailed on the agenda. 

 
 

Page 58



1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Helal Abbas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

 
Councillor Md. Maium  
Miah  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kosru Uddin  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc Francis  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helal Uddin  
 
 
 
 

 
8.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2  
 
 
 
 
 
8.2  
 
 
 
 

 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 

 
Lived in the Ward 
concerned.  
 
Had received 
correspondence from 
interested parties.  
 
Had received 
correspondence from 
interested parties.  
 
Council 
Representative on 
the Thames Gateway 
Development 
Corporation Planning 
Committee.  
 
 
Ward Member for 
Bow East 
 
Had received 
correspondence from 
interested parties.  
 
 
Had received 
correspondence from 
interested parties.  
 
 
Had received 
correspondence from 
interested parties.  

 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 

Page 59



That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th November 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and 
Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  
 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate Director, Development and 
Renewal is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with details of persons who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items. 
 

 

7.  APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Old Ford Lock, 51 Dace Road, London (PA/11/01263)  
 
Pete Smith (Development Control Manager, Planning Services) introduced the report concerning 
Old Ford Lock, 51 Dace Road, London 
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Francis Luke spoke in objection to the application. Mr Luke reported that he lived near the Old Ford 
lock around 35 meters from the proposed mast. He considered that the area was largely 
residential. The view that it was largely industrial was out of date. Over 1000 people lived in the 
area and the signals from the mast would travel direct
[...]

31st December 2012 and that at which time, the site would be reinstated to its former standard. 
 
In terms of the health issues, the applicant had submitted an up to date radiation certificate  to 
demonstrate that the radiation levels were safe as required by policy. Therefore the scheme was 
satisfactory on these grounds. Officers also clarified the need for the preparation time to allow for 
the mast to be installed and tested before use.  
 
In response, Members sought assurances that the time limit was enforceable given experiences 
with temporary permissions elsewhere overrunning. To avoid this, it was asked if the time period 
for the permission could be reduced to the lowest practical.  
 
Accordantly, Councillor Marc Francis moved an amendment to the recommendation, seconded by 
Councillor Kosru Uddin reducing the time period for the permission to 1st March 2012 to 31st 
October 2012 (from 1st January 2012 to 31st December 2012). On a vote of 5 in favour 0 against 
and 1 abstention, this was AGREED.  
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED  
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED for the installation of a 25m temporary lattice mast, 
complete with 12 antennas and four dish antennas, associated radio equipment cabinets within a 
secure compound, for a period not exceeding 1st March 2012 to 31st October  2012 (as amended 
by the Committee) subject the imposition of the conditions and informatives set out in the report; 
and 
 
2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the matters set out in the report.  
 

 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

8.1 Appeals Report  
 
Pete Smith, (Development Control Manager) presented the report. The report provided details of 
appeals, decisions and new appeals lodged against the Authority’s Planning decisions.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That that details and outcomes of the appeals as set out in the report be noted.  
 
 
[...]
n (delegated 

decision)   
Start Date  20 March 2012 
Appeal Method   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS  

 
4.6 Enforcement action was taken on grounds of inappropriate design of the 

extension which was considered to be out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the Globe Road Conservation Area. The enforcement notice 
requires the removal of the extension.    

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 Land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, Newport Avenue, London, E14 (PA/11/01426)
	8.2 Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2012

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)

Councillor Kosru Uddin
Councillor Craig Aston
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair)

 

Other Councillors Present:
 Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Gloria Thienel

Officers Present:

Jerry Bell – (Applications Manager, Development and 
Renewal)

Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's)
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development & 

Renewal)

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services)

COUNCILLOR HELAL ABBAS (CHAIR) – IN THE CHAIR

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair indicated that there would be 
a brief adjournment before consideration of agenda item 8.1 to await the 
arrival of Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair) who had been delayed by 
traffic conditions. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Md. Maium 
Miah and Councillor Marc Francis and for lateness from Councillor Shiria 
Khatun. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item(s) Type of interest Reason

Helal Abbas 

Kosru Uddin 

8.1 

 

8.1

Personal

Personal

Had received 
emails concerning 
the application but 
had not made any 
response or 
commented and 
had not opened the 
emails.

He was a Board 
member of London 
Thames Gateway 
Development 
Corporation.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
March 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The Chair added that he had used his discretion to allow Councillor Peter 
Golds to address the meeting, although his request to do so had been out of 
time, in view of the large amount of public interest in the application and 
Councillor Golds’ position as a Ward Member.

6. DEFERRED ITEMS 

Nil Items.

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

Nil Items.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.05 p.m., as explained earlier, to allow 
for the arrival of Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair).  The meeting 
reconvened at 7.10 p.m., when Councillor Khatun arrived.  At this point, 
Councillor Shiria Khatun confirmed that she had no declarations of interest to 
make.

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

8.1 Land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, Newport Avenue, London, 
E14 (PA/11/01426) 

Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, introduced the circulated 
report and Tabled update regarding the application for planning permission 
for land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, London, E14.  

Mr Smith confirmed that the application had been heard by the London 
Thames Gateway Development Corporation (LTGDC) on 9th February 2012 
with the Corporation’s Officers recommending the application for approval.  
Members of the Board had resolved to defer the application so that officers 
could consider possible reasons for refusal and a further report on this basis 
be prepared.  Mr Smith advised that following the meeting on 9th February 
2012 the applicants had revised the application and provided further 
information in support. The amendments and information had been 
considered by Officers and Mr Smith recommended that the Committee 
resolve to ratify Officers’ view that the reasons for objection formerly put 
forward should be amended to read as follows:

“1.  The proposal constitutes over-development of the site by virtue of impacts 
associated with excessive density, these being loss of daylight and sunlight as 
well as increased overshadowing for existing residents and poor levels of 
public transport accessibility.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
3.4 and 3.5 of the London Plan (2011), SP10 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan (2010), saved policy DEV2 of the Unitary Development 
Plan (1998) and policy DEV1 of the Interim Planning Guidance (2007).



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

2.  The proposal provides an unacceptable amount of affordable housing.  As 
such, the proposal does not accord with policies 3.8 and 3.12 of the London 
Plan (2011), saved policy HSG7 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan 
(1998), policies HSG2 and HSG3 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance 
(2007) and policy SP0 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(2010) which seek to ensure that new developments offer a range of housing 
choices.”  

Additional consultation had resulted in further objections from the public as 
detailed in the update report.

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the meeting.

Mr Cliff Prior, speaking in objection to the application, stated that some 800 
objections had been received from 80% of households in the area of the 
proposed development.  It was unclear to local residents and Councillors as to 
why the scheme was again put forward for consideration.  LTGDC had 
arranged another meeting to consider the matter in Easter week, without 
awaiting the Borough’s further comments, and would not release details of 
legal advice sought by them.  The application now contained further 
information regarding car parking but it was not helpful that concierge staff did 
not live on the estate.  There would be severe problems as a disabled space 
was needed and all six proposed spaces were actually owned by another 
block.  The PTAL score of 2 meant that the site was hard to access by public 
transport.  The proposal was felt to be a piecemeal, infill development that 
would take away a prime and very important site from the Borough.

In response to queries from a Member, Mr Prior added that the applicants had 
put forward a parking pressure survey that was full of errors, especially 
relating to statements from concierges who had stated that there would be no 
problems although they were not actually residents on the estate.

Councillor Peter Golds, speaking in objection to the application, indicated that 
he was representing the overall number of residents of the estate and Jim 
Fitzpatrick, MP, who had supported the objection at all stages.  Councillor 
Golds expressed the view that the application constituted garden-grabbing 
and would not add to the Borough or provide enough family housing.  He felt 
that this was speculative land-grabbing aimed only at the developer being 
able to make money.  There was currently an unobstructed view from East 
India DLR to the O2but, if the application was granted, this would only be a 
view of a 12 storey block.  It would not bee possible to divert the DLR and 
buses could not give proper access to the site, resulting in people having to 
negotiate dangerous roadways.  He concluded that the Committee should 
again raise objections to the proposals.

The Chair stated that there were no speakers registered in support of the 
application.

Mr Jerry Bell, Applications Manager, made a detailed presentation of the 
proposals and commented that the application was not for determination by 
the Committee but had been submitted so that Members could give a view on 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 05/04/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

the revised scheme.  The revisions applied only to the internal layout of the 
building and the mix of the residential units and reasons for not supporting the 
application should be amended in the light of the latest report (as set out 
above in these minutes).

The Chair remarked that discussion when the application had been first 
considered demonstrated Members’ strength of feeling.

Members then put questions relating to:
 Possible affordable rents.
 Inadequacy of daylight/sunlight levels.
 Possible additional public transport contributions for the improvement 

of buses.

Officers’ responses included information that:
 The rent level for four bed units should be at or below the Pod research 

recommended level of £242 per week.
 There had been no physical changes to the building that would improve 

the daylight/sunlight position.
 It was not felt that there was any possibility of obtaining further 

contributions for bus improvements given the relatively limited amount 
of units proposed.

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 

(1) That the officers’ views in objecting to the revised proposals for land at 
Virginia Quay, off Newport Avenue, London, E14, (PA/11/01426) be agreed 
for the reasons set out in the circulated report.

(2) That, if LTGDC are minded to approve the application, officers seek to 
secure an affordable rent level of £242 for the 4 bed affordable rent unit, as 
well as the conditions as set out in the circulated report.

9. APPEALS REPORT 

Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, introduced the report which 
provided details of appeals, decisions and new appeals lodged against the 
Authority’s Planning decisions.

RESOLVED

That details and outcomes of the appeals as set out in the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas
Development Committee


